
Invitations to Bid  

Friday, May 21, 2021 
 

Advertisement and Invitation for Bid Proposals Little Snake River Conservation District and Trout 
Unlimited Notice is hereby given that the Little Snake River Conservation District and Trout 
Unlimited are requesting sealed bid packages for the furnishing of: Construction of the Savery 
Creek Habitat and Bank Stabilization Project The project site is in southcentral Wyoming 63 
miles South of Rawlins, WY. This Bid Proposal will be for Phase III of stream restoration and 
habitat improvements to Savery Creek directly downstream of High Savery Reservoir. 
Restoration activities generally include improving the width to depth ratio of the channel, 
installing rock or log vane structures as well as toe wood bank treatments and transplanting 
onsite vegetation for bioengineering. The restoration work will occur in reaches 6 and 4 of the 
13 reach project. The Phase III work is 2,000 feet long. Channel work, each year, will need to start 
after September 1st and be completed by late October. Notice is hereby provided that any 
contractor wishing to act as general contractor on the project contact Nick Walrath or Mark 
Blakley to receive "solicitation to bid" information. There will be a mandatory pre-bidder 
meeting at the site on June 15th, 2021 at 10:00 am. Bids would be due the 9th of July, unless 
modified at the mandatory site meeting, and selection of a contractor will be made by the 23rd 
of July. Bonding: 5% bid guarantee, 100% Performance and Payment. This is not a Request for 
Proposal. The LSRCD or TU is not obligated by this announcement to award any contract. Mark 
Blakley (mark.blakley@yahoo.com) 307-380-6688 Nick Walrath (nick.walrath@tu.org) 307-532-
0753 

 
Request for Proposals Project ID: MPO 21-07 City of Casper Complete Streets & Ordinance Plan 
For Casper Area Metropolitan Planning Organization Casper, Wyoming 82601 The Casper Area 
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) of Casper, Wyoming will accept proposals until 4:00 
p.m., MST, July 2, 2021, from consulting firms that specialize in transportation planning. The 
Request for Proposal, including a more in-depth Scope of Service definition, is available from 
Jeremy Yates at the Casper Area MPO, City of Casper, 200 North David Street Room 203, Casper, 
Wyoming 82601, (307) 235-8255, jyates@casperwy.gov, , or on the City of Casper's website 
at http://www.casperwy.gov. Proposals received after the deadline of July 2, 2021 will not be 
considered. If there are any questions regarding any part of the Request for Proposals, they 
should be directed to Jeremy Yates at jyates@casperwy.gov . Firms qualifying as a 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise are encouraged to submit a proposal. This is a qualifications 
based selection process; cost proposal is to be submitted under separate cover. If cost is 
included in the project proposal it will not receive consideration 

 

mailto:jyates@casperwy.gov
http://www.casperwy.gov/
mailto:jyates@casperwy.gov


INVITATION FOR BID 
Notice is hereby given that separate sealed bids for: 
SOUTHERN CAMPBELL COUNTY ARTERIAL ROAD RECONSTRUCTION AML PROJECT 
Will be received by Campbell County Public Works, at the Public Works office located at 
500 South Gillette Avenue, Suite 1400 Gillette Wyoming 82716 until 2:00 p.m. on the 
2nd day of June 2021 and then opened and publicly read aloud. 
The Bidding Documents will be made available in the following manner: 
A PDF of the Contract Documents may be obtained, for a fee, from the Quest CDN 
website at www.hdrinc.com/WYbids. Bidders are required to be registered on the Quest 
CDN website to receive updates and addenda. Bidding Documents also may be 
examined at the following locations: 
1. HDR Engineering Inc. 
601 Metz Drive 
Gillette, WY 82718 
2. Regional Bid Centers 
A MANDATORY pre bid meeting is scheduled for 2:00 p.m. Wednesday, May 19th, 2021, 
at the Wright Town Hall, 201 Wright Blvd, Wright Wyoming. Prime bidders are required 
to attend and participate in the pre-bid meeting. 
Questions or requests regarding this project are due 7 days prior to bid date and shall 
be directed to: 
Mike Oakley 
601 Metz Drive 
307-228-6019 
mike.oakley@hdrinc.com 
Bids must be marked: Southern Campbell County Arterial Road Reconstruction AML 
Project 

 
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS TOJ Bid No. 21-04 Notice is hereby given that the Town of Jackson, 
Wyoming is requesting Bids for the construction of the 2021 Chip Seal Project. Sealed bids for 
Project will be received at the Office of the Town Clerk, Town of Jackson, PO Box 1687, located 
at 150 East Pearl Avenue, Jackson, WY 83001 (Town Hall), emailed bids will be received at 
LynseyLenamond@jacksonwy.gov until Thursday, June 3rd, 2021 at 2:00 PM local time. At that 
time the Bids received will be publicly opened and read. Bids shall be delivered according to the 
Instructions to Bidders. The Project includes furnishing of all necessary, labor, equipment, 
transportation, services, and materials required for the application of approximately 450,000 
square feet of chip seal treatment in various locations throughout Town. Construction to be 
completed by August 27th, 2021. Issuing Office: Town of Jackson Engineering Division 
townengineering@jacksonwy. gov (Phone: 307-733-3079). Digital bidding documents at www. 
questcdn.com. QuestCDN project No. 7829050. For all further requirements regarding bid 

http://www.hdrinc.com/WYbids
mailto:mike.oakley@hdrinc.com


submittal, qualifications, procedures, and contract award, refer to the Instructions to Bidders that 
are included in the Bidding Documents. A bid security in the amount of 5% of the bid shall 
accompany each bid. All bids are to be prepared in accordance with the Bidding Documents. 
Responsible Wyoming bidders will be given a 5% preference. The Town of Jackson reserves the 
right to reject any and all bids, and to waive all informalities. The Town of Jackson may accept 
any bid which in its opinion best serves its interests 

 
Invitation to Bid Airport Improvements Saratoga Municipal Airport Saratoga, Wyoming Sealed 
Bids, entitled “Entrance Road and Parking Area Improvement Project” addressed to the Town of 
Saratoga, Wyoming, (hereafter referred to as the “Sponsor” or “Owner”) P.O. Box 486, Saratoga, 
Wyoming, 82331 will be received until 2:00 p.m. local time, Wednesday, June 9, 2021, at which 
time they will be publicly opened and read aloud. A pre-bid conference will be held beginning at 
10:30 a.m. local time on Thursday, May 27, beginning at the Saratoga Town Hall. The pre-bid is 
not mandatory, but contractors are strongly encouraged to attend. No bids will be received after 
the above specified hour and date, and bids which are not prepared and filed in accordance with 
proposal requirements and conditions of the specifications may be rejected. The Owner further 
reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive irregularities. The work is generally 
described as: Pavement removal, grading, drainage, crushed base, bituminous plant mix, curb, 
gutter, sidewalk, fence removal; fence installation; and reclamation. Plans and specifications are 
available by download from the Engineer’s website, www.sagecivilengineering.com for a fee of 
$20.00. Contract documents are also available for inspection at Saratoga Town Hall, and the 
office of Sage Civil Engineering, 2824 Big Horn Avenue, Cody, WY. All bids must be 
accompanied by a Bid Bond in the amount equal to not less than five percent (5%) of the total 
bid amount for all schedules, payable to the order of the Town of Saratoga, Wyoming as 
liquidated damages in the event said successful bidder shall fail or refuse to execute the contract 
in accordance with the terms of his bid. After a contract is awarded, the successful bidder will be 
required to furnish a separate Performance Bond and a Payment Bond, each in the amount of 
one hundred percent (100%) of the contract amount. The Town of Saratoga, Wyoming, in 
accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C. 
§§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively 
ensure that any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business 
enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation 
and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in 
consideration for an award. Buy American preference requirements found in 49 USC § 50101 
shall be met by first tier contractors, who are responsible for ensuring that lower tier contractors 
and subcontractors are in compliance. The trade restriction clause referenced in 49 CFR Part 30 
applies to this project and must be included in all contracts and subcontracts. Bidders must 
certify at the time they submit their proposal that neither it nor its principals are presently 
debarred or suspended by any Federal department or agency from participation in this 
transaction, and further agrees to comply with Title 2 CFR Part 1200 and Part 180, Subpart C by 
administering each lower tier subcontract that exceeds $25,000 as a “covered transaction.” The 



Contractor will be required to comply with the wage and labor requirements and to pay 
minimum wages in accordance with the schedule of wage rates established by the United States 
Department of Labor as referenced in the Contract. Bidders are required to submit a 
Certification of Non-Segregated Facilities prior to award of the proposed contract, including any 
subcontracts in excess of $10,000. The proposed contract is under and subject to Executive 
Order 11246 of September 24, 1965 as amended, to the equal opportunity clause and the 
Standard Federal Equal Employment Opportunity Construction Contract Specifications including 
the goals and timetables for minority and female participation. Bidders must supply all the 
information required by the bid documents and specifications. NOTICE OF REQUIREMENT FOR 
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION to ENSURE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 1. The Offeror’s or 
Bidder’s attention is called to the “Equal Opportunity Clause” and the “Standard Federal Equal 
Employment Opportunity Construction Contract Specifications” set forth herein. 2. The goals 
and timetables for minority and female participation, expressed in percentage terms for the 
contractor’s aggregate workforce in each trade on all construction work in the covered area, are 
as follows: Timetable: Until further notice • Goals for minority participation for each trade 3.3% • 
Goals for female participation in each trade 6.9% These goals are applicable to all of the 
contractor’s construction work (whether or not it is Federal or federally-assisted) performed in 
the covered area. If the contractor performs construction work in a geographical area located 
outside of the covered area, it shall apply the goals established for such geographical area 
where the work is actually performed. With regard to this second area, the contractor also is 
subject to the goals for both its federally involved and non-federally involved construction. The 
Contractor’s compliance with the Executive Order and the regulations in 41 CFR Part 60-4 shall 
be based on its implementation of the Equal Opportunity Clause, specific affirmative action 
obligations required by the specifications set forth in 41 CFR 60-4.3(a), and its efforts to meet 
the goals. The hours of minority and female employment and training must be substantially 
uniform throughout the length of the contract, and in each trade, and the contractor shall make 
a good faith effort to employ minorities and women evenly on each of its projects. The transfer 
of minority or female employees or trainees from Contractor to Contractor or from project to 
project for the sole purpose of meeting the Contractor’s goals shall be a violation of the 
contract, the Executive Order and the regulations in 41 CFR Part 60-4. Compliance with the goals 
will be measured against the total work hours performed. 3. The Contractor shall provide written 
notification to the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs (OFCCP) 
within 10 working days of award of any construction subcontract in excess of $10,000 at any tier 
for construction work under the contract resulting from this solicitation. The notification shall list 
the name, address, and telephone number of the subcontractor; employer identification number 
of the subcontractor; estimated dollar amount of the subcontract; estimated starting and 
completion dates of the subcontract; and the geographical area in which the subcontract is to 
be performed. 4. As used in this notice and in the contract resulting from this solicitation, the 
“covered area” is State of Wyoming, County of Carbon, Town of Saratoga. BY ORDER OF THE 
TOWN OF SARATOGA, WYOMING -s-Creed James – Mayor 

 



 


